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July 16, 2009

The Field House

ATTN: David Carey
111 E. College Street
Iowa City, IA 52240

Re: The Field House
Dear Mr. Carey:

Attached is a copy of the memo from the Iowa City Police Department recommending
that City Council deny your application for renewal of your liquor license. Under Iowa
City Ordinance 4-2-4: NOTICE AND HEARING: you are entitled to, “an opportunity to
be heard prior to the imposition of a civil penalty, suspension or revocation or
disapproval of an application for renewal.” Please find enclosed a copy of Iowa City
Ordinance 4-2-4 for your reference. The City Council will be considering your
application at their July 28, 2009 City Council meeting, which starts at 7:00 p.m. in
Emma Harvat Hall. This meeting will be your opportunity to be heard on your
application.

Sincerely,

77@@”/%9@/

Marian K. Karr
City Clerk

cc: Sam Hargadine, Police Chief
Eleanor Dilkes, City Attorney
City Council



4-2-3 o 4-2-5

following receipt of the application. The application must be
approved by the city council. (Ord. 06-4221, 7-18-2006)

4-2-4: NOTICE AND HEARING: The city council shall provide the

licensee or permittee an opportunity to be heard prior to the
imposition of a civil penalty, suspension or revocation or disapproval of an
application for renewal. Notice may be given by personal service or first
class mail directed to the manager or contact person of the applicant as
listed on the application. Notice by personal service must be given at least
five (5) days before the hearing. Notice by first class mail is effective on

mailing and must be given at least six (6) days before - the hearing. (Ord.
01-3968, 6-12-2001, eff. 8-1-2001)

|
4-2-5: CIVIL PENALTIES:
A. Any violation. of state law, local ordinance, or the rules of the

alcoholic beverages division by any employee, agent, or servant of a
licensee or permittee shall be deemed to be the act of the licensee
or the permittee and shall subject the license or permit of said

licensee or permittee to civil penalties, including suspension or
revocation.

B. The city council may suspend a license or permit for a period not to

: exceed one year, revoke the license or permit, or impose & civil
penalty not to exceed one thousand dollars ($1 ,000.00) per violation.

Before suspension, revocation, or imposition of a civil penalty the
license or permit holder shall be given written notice and opportunity

“for a hearing in accordance with section 4-2-4 of this chapter. '

C. A license or permit issued may be suspended or revoked, or a civil
penalty may be imposed on the license or permit holder by the city
council for any of the following causes: ‘

1. Misrepresentation of any material fact in the application for such
license or permit.

2. Violation of any of the provisions of chapter 123, the .alcoholic
beverages control provisions of the lowa Code. '

3. Any change in the ownership or interest in the business operated
under a class A, class B, or class C liquor control license, or any

wine or beer permit, which change was not previously reported to
and approved by the city council.

September 2006
ITowa City



INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMO

 POLICE

TO: Mayor Bailey and City Coungjl

FROM: Chief Sam Hargadine y/p—-/ %425»2;
RE: The Field House Bar License Renewal
DATE: July 15, 2009

Based on an excessive PAULA citation rate of 1.55 per visit | am mandated to recommend
denial of The Field House liquor license renewal.

The establishment has been checked 92 times and there have been 143 violations. License
renewals after July 1, 2009 that have a rate greater than 1.0 require the police chief to
recommend denial.

Additional factors to consider from previous 12 months:

Pubic Intoxication Arrests: 64
Assault or Disorderly Conduct (fighting) Arrests 28
Obstruction, Interference or Assault on an Officer 9

Conclusion:
The Field House has a variety of concerning issues including: Underage Consumption,

overconsumption, physically violent behavior by patrons and the apparent inability of staff to
adequately address these issues.

Attachments:

Memo from Sgt. Kelsay -
On-Premises Liquor License Renewal Data Sheet b e
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Hand delivered to applicant July 22, 2009 by Sgt. T. Kelsay

lowa City Police Department
On-Premises Liquor License Renewal

Establishment name: The Field House

Address: [111 -] 113 E College St

Review Period: 07/10/2008 — 07/10/2009
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- Number of PAULA citations issued during twelve-month renewal perié?aq w O
Bar Check = 92 PAULA/Visit = 1.55 v

On-premises Activity
7

Note: For renewals after July 1, 2009, if the PAULA rate is greater than 1.00 per
visit with at least 18 visits during the twelve-month renewal period, the police
department will recommend denial. A lower rate combined with other factors
may result in a recommendation of denial.

Number of citations issued for violation of section 4-5-7 of the City Code
(Specials Restrictions) during twelve-month renewal period.

Number of under-19 on premises citations issued during twelve-month renewal
period.

Number of sales to minor citations issued during twelve-month renewal period.

- Number of other citations issued on premises during twelve-month renewal

period. (Specify citations) *Attached as “Field House Arrests”

Level of cooperation extended to police by bar employees:
o High | Medium - Low

Factors indicative of cooperation include, but are not limited to:

o timely response to requests for improvement made by Police Department

e calls for assistance where appropriate before the situation gets “out of hand”
« high attendance at TIPS training

e fake IDs turned over to the Police Department

103*: Number of nuisance calls in and around the business during twelve-month

N
w

renewal period *Includes: Assaults/Fights, intoxicated Pedestrians,
Narcotics, Out w/ Subject (negative behavior), and Unknown Problem.
Total CFS = 229 (attached as “Field House CFS”)

Number of fake or altered IDs turned in during twelve-month renewal period.

Number of employees who have attended police TIPS training during twelve-
month renewal period.



C. Additional Comments (including any other relevant information re: guidelines for

renewal approved by City Council):
Comments attached separately as “Field House Summary — - DENIAL”

Police Department’s liquor license renewal recommendation: 01 YES / l NO




July 15, 2009

Field House Summary - DENIAL

| have reviewed the application, premises, and associated persons.

In 2009, the police department has been applying new guidelines for liquor license review as
formulated and approved by City Council. The new guidelines specifically state:
« “For renewals after July 1, 2009, if the PAULA rate is greater than 1.00 per visit with at
least 18 visits during the twelve-month renewal period, the police department will
recommend denial.”

During the 12-month period reviewed, 07/10/2008 — 07/1 0/2009, The Field House has amassed a
rate of greater than 1.55 PAULA per visit, requiring a denial by the police department.

e PAULA: 143

e Bar checks: Bar checks: 92

e PAULA per visit: 143/92 = 1.5543478

Other items also noted:

« During the review period, there were a total of 273 arrests/charges associated with
focation:
o PAULA: 143
Public Intoxication: 64
Assault or Disorderly Conduct (fighting): 28
DL/ID offenses: 16
Under 19 In Bar After 10pm: 10
Obstruction, Interference, or Assault on a Police Officer: 9
Open Container: 3

00 0O0O0O0

e There have been 229 calls-for service associated with the establishment. These include
(in part) 103 nuisance calls of one variety or another:
o Out with subject: 65
Fight in progress: 21
Assault: 9
Intoxicated Pedestrian: 3
Unknown Problem: 3
Domestic Fight: 1
Narcotics: 1

00 0O0O0O0

These numbers reflect only activity specifically occurring/associated with The Field House, 111-
113 E College St. This may include events that occurred immediately outside of The Field House
and were associated with the establishment by the original complainant, whether a caller or an
officer. Likewise, other events that originated at The Field House may not be captured because
the events had moved beyond the establishment prior to police notification/involvement.

In conclusion, The Field House has a variety of concerning issues including: underage
consumption, overconsumption, physically violent behavior by patrons, and the apparent inability
of staff to adequately address these issues. Additionally and critically, their PAULA rate of
greater than 1.55 PAULAVvisit is clearly outside the minimally acceptable rate (1.00) established
by the lowa City Council. Per the “GUIDELINES FOR POLICE CHIEF'S REVIEW OF
APPLICATIONS FOR INITIAL AND RENEWAL LIQUOR LICENSES,” PD must recommend
denial. e

Recommend denial.

<



TAKelsay

Attachments:

“GUIDELINES FOR POLICE CHIEF...” (contains formalized guidelines to be used by
police during liquor license review)

“Field House Liquor License Renewal Form” (contains license renewal worksheet for The
Field House)

“Field House Arrests” (contains all arrests, sorted by offense, associated with The Field
House during the review period)

“Field House CFS” (contains all calls-for-service, sorted by activity, associated with The
Field House during the review period)

“Disposition Codes” (contains key for interpreting disposition codes indicated in calls-for-
service)
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GUIDELINES FOR POLICE CHIEF’S REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS:
FOR INITIAL AND RENEWAL LIQUOR LICENSES T

T
I PROCEDURE ST
i Tg e

Prior to presentation of an application for a liquor license, beer permit or wine permgg?bir reggwal '
of any of those to the City Council the Chief of Police or his designee will make an:@vestigg;cion
to determine if the applicant is of “good moral character’ as that term is defined in the State
Code and rules of the lowa Alcoholic Beverages Division. With respect to renewal applications
any investigation will include any relevant information about prior operations under the license
or permit. Following such investigation the Chief or his designee will either approve or
disapprove the application. Any disapproval will be in writing and will set forth the reasons for
the disapproval. The investigation and, if applicable, the memo setting forth the reasons for
disapproval, will be completed within 5 days of the Chief's receipt of the application. The
attached “On-Premises Liquor License Renewal” form shall be completed for each on-premises
renewal and shall be provided to the City Council as the memo setting forth the reasons for
disapproval when the Police Chief recommends denial.

In addition to a review of the application the Police Chief or his designee will perform a records
check on the establishment’s history and will review the DCI (Division of Criminal Investigation)
criminal history reports provided by the applicant on each person with an ownership or
management interest in the establishment.

Il FACTORS TO CONSIDER.

in determining whether an applicant is of good moral character the factors to be considered by
the Chief of Police or designee will include, but are not limited to, the following:

A. On-premises Activity

e Sales of alcoholic beverages to persons under the legal age by the licensee or
permittee or its employees or agents. Multiple occurrences will be considered
as grounds for non-renewal.

e Sales of alcoholic beverages to intoxicated persons by the licensee or permitee,
or its employees or agents. Multiple occurrences will be considered as
grounds for non-renewal.

e Citations issued on the premises for PAULA (Possession of Alcohol Under
Legal Age) which indicate that the licensee or permittee knows that such
activity is taking place on the premises and does not have measures in place to
adequately control access of persons under legal age to alcohol. The Police
Chief or Designee shall review the establishment’s rate of PAULAs per visit.
The Police Chief will recommend denial for any establishment with a rate of
1.00 or more PAULAs per visit assuming at least 18 visits in the 12 month
renewal period. A rate of less than 1.00 may be grounds for disapproval of the
application

« Citations issued on the premises for violation of Section 4-5-9 of the City Code
prohibiting persons under 19 from being on the premises.



Citations issued for violation of Section 4-5-7 of the City Code prohibiting
certain specials

Any other citations issued on-premises

B. Level of cooperation extended to police by bar employees, including but not limited

to:

Response to requests for improvement made by the Police Department

Calls for assistance where appropriate before the situation gets “out of hand”
Attendance at TIPS training

Fake IDs turned over to the Police Department

Number of nuisance calls in and around the business during twelve-month
renewal period

Misrepresentation or withholding of any material fact in the license application
including, but not limited to the failure to identify management/supervisory staff
and provide their DCI criminal histories.

Prior felony convictions of all persons with an ownership or management interest
in the applicant will be reviewed. Per state code, a person with an ownership
interest in the applicant, as defined by state code, may not have been convicted
of a felony and the same rule should apply to those with a management interest.
However, if the felony conviction occurred more than 5 years before the date of
the application and the person’s rights of citizenship have been restored by the
governor, the Police Chief or designee may, after considering the nature of the
crime and the person’s history after the conviction, make a determination that the
person is of good moral character notwithstanding the conviction.

Prior misdemeanor convictions of all persons with an ownership interest or a
management interest in the applicant will be reviewed, particularly those relating
to use of alcohol or illegal substances, including operating a motor vehicle while
under the influence of alcohol or drugs. The mere presence of a conviction
would not exclude a person from a license or renewal; however, if there was
evidence that alcohol was a factor in this conviction it would be grounds for
denial. The length of time since the conviction will be considered. Misdemeanor
convictions older than five years will not be considered.

Conditions imposed by a Court on a person with an ownership or management
interest in the applicant relating to use of alcoholic beverages and/or presence in
establishments that serve alcoholic beverages.

Reports of law enforcement officers or other third parties of incidents within or-

adjacent to the establishment, such as fighting, altercations and disorderly
conduct, which suggest that the applicant does not have measures in place to
adequately control the premises.

Over-occupancy O
Violation of any law or regulation which jeopardizes the health, safétyﬁ or wé;l:fare
of patrons of the establishment. e
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Corrective action taken by the licensee / permittee in response {o warnings by
the Police Department. Throughout the license year when violations come to
light or the police department makes sales to minor cases, PAULA arrests or any
liquor law citation warning letters will be sent to the licensee or permittee. Copies
of these letters will be retained by the police department and will be considered in
determining whether to approve or disapprove the application.

In the event a person with an ownership interest or management interest in the
applicant has previously had an ownership or management interest in another
establishment, relevant operation at that establishment, including the above

factors, may be considered.




Date : 7/15/2009
Time : 12:42.08
Report:  Arrest Report

ARS DATE NAME®FEM,L)
08/30/2008 Kyle, Jordon, Howald

04/16/2009 Kyle, Scott, Koehn
05/08/2009 Thomas, G, Kuebel
04/04/2009 Jared, Scott, Hagerty
11/30/2008 Jonathan, Lee, Noteboom
04/26/2009 Nghia, Scott, Hilliker
04/25/2009 Justin, Michael, Hackman
05/14/2009 Maggie, Ann, Vanwettering
08/08/2008 Darcy, Lian, Delong
06/06/2009 Joshua, Nathan, Breitung
02/06/2009 Matthew, John, Stillman
06/19/2009 Kati, Jane, Armstrong
08/17/2008 John, Wesley, Skow
06/19/2009 Ashley, Kay, Paul
06/19/2009 Alexa, Marie, Souhrada
01/23/2009 Timothy, Joseph, Person
05/08/2009 Thomas, G, Kuebel
04/11/2009 Stephen, Santino, Ragalie
08/09/2008 Kelly, Margaret, Kalousek
10/05/2008 Kyle, David, Rea
01/17/2009 Sarah, Alynne, Chestnut
06/26/2009 Ronald, Lee, Wieland ‘
05/30/2009 Kathering, Margaret, Meredith
03/15/2009 Kyle, Ray, Bormann

JOWA CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

DOB
08/25/1987

03/23/1989
01/22/1990
04/24/1975
01/30/1983
11/12/1987
08/04/1988
11/20/1988
03/24/1989
09/08/1987
08/21/1989
07/25/1988
03/01/1990
12/19/1989
07/06/1990
01/30/1990
01/22/1990
08/22/1990
03/22/1989
06/30/1990
08/09/1988
07/07/1992
06/19/1988
11/20/1985

Arrest File

from 7/10/2008

0000013210

LOCATION
113 E College St

113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St

113 E College St .

113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St

Page 1 of 10

thru 7/10/2009

LOCAL CODE

0000013210
0000013375
0000013375
0000013405
0000013500
0000013500
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091116
0000091117
0000091117
0000091123
0000091123
0000091156
0000093000

TBLDES

Assault Causing hljntr%' ":‘ =
Domestic Abuse Asg’é_hﬁ‘ ta/
Simple Assault - o
Simple Assault

Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Unlawful Use Authentic DL/ID Of Another
Use Any DI/1d To Obtain Alcohol

Use Any DI/Id To Obtain Alcohol.

Possess Fictitious DV/id

Possess Fictitious D1/id

Obstructing Officer

Disorderly Conduct



ARS DATE

06/14/2009
04/03/2009
03/15/2009
10/03/2008
04/24/2009
08/30/2008
04/25/2009
05/01/2009
04/26/2009
04/25/2009
05/09/2009
04/03/2009
06/12/2009
03/27/2009
04/10/2009
03/27/2009
04/12/2009
06/12/2009
04/03/2009
03/15/2009
12/05/2008
04/24/2009
08/15/2008
05/01/2009
10/05/2008
05/15/2009
08/30/2008
10/05/2008
04/26/2009
04/16/2009

NAME(FML)
Adhali, , Larios-Hernandez

Jesus, Manuel, Sanchez
Kyle, Lynn, Spree
Ashley, , Sungvoom
Brad, A, Stanley

Kyle, Jordon, Howald
Justin, Michael, Hackman
Brian, James, Coover
Vu-Thanh, Ton, Nguyen
Jacob, Dylan, Yates
Ethan, J D, Zekirovski
Ferat, , Aliu

Jake, Dean, Fisher
Randelle, Denver, Brown
Jeremy, Alan, Daugherty
Shawn, Anthony, Bak
Paul, Andrew, Marion
Carissa, Elizabeth, Martin
Tyler, Scott, Johnson
Nicholas, John, Roe
Seth, Michael, Paysen
Kelvin, Xavier Jr, Louis
Tyrell, Lee, Calhoun
Joshua, Jay, Curry
Kadie, Marie, Carman
Pierre, Marcellus, Macon
Chase, Ryan, Broulik
Kyle, David, Rea
Michael, James, Charles

Ronald, Paul Jr, Vaillancourt

DOB
07/29/1986

04/17/1987
05/11/1987
06/08/1987
07/05/1987
08/25/1987
08/04/1988
07/07/1987
04/17/1986
07/05/1988
01/19/1987
05/01/1989
05/25/1990
08/25/1990
09/23/1988
12/27/1986
04/29/1981
02/19/1990
08/17/1986
08/15/1986
12/04/1986
02/17/1988
04/25/1987
11/22/1988
01/25/1989
11/07/1987
04/09/1986
06/30/1990
08/20/1985
06/16/1975

LOCATION

113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
113 E College St
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LOCAL CODE TBLDES

0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093000
0000093400
0000093400
0000093400
0000093400
0000093400
0000093400
0000093405
0000095000

Disorderly Conduct
Disorderly Conduct
Disorderly Conduct
Disorderly Conduct
Disorderly Conduct
Disorderly Conduct
Disorderly Conduct

ot
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Disorderly Conduc «3 ;

Disorderly Conduc

Disorderly Conduc%-}

Disorderly Conduc

Disorderly Conduct 0“.:
Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct

Disorderly Conduct
Interference With Official Acts
Interference With Official Acts
Interference With Official Acts
Interference With Official Acts
Interference With Official Acts
Interference With Official Acts
Interfere W/official Acts Cause/intend I

Public Intoxication



